

No. 19- 815

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA M. PHOENIX, *Petitioner*,

v.

REGIONS BANK, *Respondent*.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LINDSEY C BONEY IV
STANLEY E. BLACKMON
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8000
lboney@bradley.com

JOHN A. ANTHONY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. GHEKAS
ANTHONY & PARTNERS,
LLC
201 N. Franklin Street
Suite 2800
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 273-5616
janthony@anthonyand
partners.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Facts and Procedural History	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court’s review will not affect the outcome of this case.....	7
II. This case is an inappropriate vehicle to resolve the question presented.....	9
A. The opinions below address different claims	9
B. The petition presents an uncharacteristic fact pattern on the question of ECOA guarantor standing	14
III. The circuit split is shallow	18
IV. The decision below is correct.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. AmeriPro Funding, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Aulakh</i> , 313 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 21, 22, 23
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	13
<i>Comerica Bank v. Pars Ice Cream Co.</i> , No. 338955, 2018 WL 6625171 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2018).....	19
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank. v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 574 U.S. 1190, 135 S. Ct. 1492 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaminsky v. Equity Bank</i> , No. 17-CV-573-TCK-FHM, 2018 WL 6011658 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 16, 2018).....	19
<i>Mares v. Outsource Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-0004, 2019 WL 2248106 (D. Utah May 24, 2019)	19
<i>Markham v. Colonial Mortg. Serv. Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968).....	13

<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. Hansen</i> , 48 F.3d 693 (3d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Moran v. Mid-Atlantic Mkt. Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	15, 18
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v.</i> <i>Bridgemill Commons Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	9

Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1691 (a)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(b).....	3, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(d)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1691b.....	3
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(e).....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 794471, 79477 (Dec. 21, 2011).....	16
Equal Credit Opportunity Act Amendments of 1976, S. Rep. No. 94-589, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
